February ..... 6.4730 6.4601 6.4869 6.4344
March..... 6.5518 6.5109 6.5716 6.4932
April ..... 6.4749 6.5186 6.5629 6.4710
May ..... 6.3674 6.4321 6.4749 6.3674
June ..... 6.4566 6.4250 6.4811 6.3796
July (through 9 July 2021) ..... 6.4788 6.4765 6.4898 6.4679

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average
rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

– 63 –

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current
portions), total equity and total capitalization of the Group. As of 31 December 2020 and adjusted to give
effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other
estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering:

As of 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(HK$’000) (U.S.$’000) (HK$’000) (U.S.$’000)

(unaudited)

Current debt:
Short-term borrowings(1) ..... 8,408,000 1,084,427 8,408,000 1,084,427

Total current debt ..... 8,408,000 1,084,427 8,408,000 1,084,427

Non-current debt:
Long-term borrowings(1) ..... 12,107,990 1,561,636 12,107,990 1,561,636
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 3,863,907 498,350

Total non-current debt ..... 12,107,990 1,561,636 15,971,897 2,059,986

Total equity ..... 8,990,937 1,159,612 8,990,937 1,159,612

Total capitalization(2) ..... 21,098,927 2,721,248 24,962,834 3,219,598

Notes:

(1) Include bank borrowings and guaranteed bonds.

(2) Total capitalization represents total non-current debt and total equity.

Subsequent to 31 December 2020, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into
additional financing arrangements to finance our business development and for general corporate
purposes. See the section entitled “Description of Other Material Indebtedness” for more information.
Except as otherwise disclosed in this offering circular, there has been no material adverse change in our
capitalization and indebtedness since 31 December 2020.

– 64 –

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER